

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

PAYMENTS TO COUNTY LAW LIBRARIES

CHAP. 7

100

government during the ensuing biennium. The state budget officer, at the direction of the governor, shall then prepare a budget document in the form required by the provisions of this act; the governor shall transmit such document to the legislature not later than the close of the fourth second week of the regular legislative session.'

Sec. 3. P. L., 1931, c. 216, Art. II, § 9, amended. Section 9 of Article II of chapter 216 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Advisory committee on budget. There shall be an advisory committee on budget consisting of 3 members, I from each house of the legislature selected by the presiding officer thereof prior to November October 1st, of the even-numbered years. In each case the selection shall be, if practicable, the senior ranking member of the senate and house respectively of the committee on appropriations and financial affairs, who is to serve as a member of the next succeeding legislature, and these 2 shall select the 3rd member who shall be a member of the next succeeding legislature and a member of the minority party. The members of the committee shall be paid the necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, and in addition thereto, they shall each receive \$5 per day for the time actually spent while the legislature is not in session. This committee shall meet with the governor, or the governor-elect, when so requested by him, during the preparation of the budget, and shall advise with him on any and all matters pertaining to the financial policy of the state government. The governor, however, shall be fully responsible for all budgetary recommendations made to the legislature.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 7

AN ACT Relating to Payments to County Law Libraries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 9, amended. Section 9 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 9. Payments to county law libraries. The treasurer of each county, except the counties of Androscoggin, Aroostook, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Lincoln, Penobscot, Somerset, Washington, and York, shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, the sum of \$500. The

TOMHEGAN GAME SANCTUARY

СНАР. 8

treasurers of each of the following counties shall pay annually to the treasurer of the law library association of his county, for the uses and benefits of the county law library, as follows: (Androscoggin), the sum of \$1,000; (Aroostook), the sum of \$1,300, of which at least \$500 shall be expended annually by the Aroostook law library association for books for the library at the court house at Caribou in said county; (Cumberland), the sum of \$1,000; (Hancock), the sum of \$1,000; (Kennebec), the sum of \$1,000; (Lincoln), the sum of \$250; (Penobscot), the sum of \$1,000; (Somerset), the sum of \$750; (Washington), the sum of \$900; (York), the sum of \$1,250. The treasurer of each county shall also pay to the treasurer of the law library association of his county all money received from persons admitted upon motion, to practice in courts of record as attorneys without a certificate from the board of examiners of applicants for admission to the bar.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 8

AN ACT Establishing the Tomhegan Game Sanctuary.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 90, amended. Section 90 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding after "Thorncrag-Stanton Bird Sanctuary" the following game sanctuary:

'Tomhegan Game Sanctuary: The following described territory in Township I, Range 2, N. B. K. P., commonly known as Tomhegan Town, in the county of Somerset, described as follows: Beginning at a cedar post and stones, the post being marked PRESERVE C 1931, standing on the line which is the division line between the land owned by the Great Northern Paper Company and that owned by the trust estate of F. W. Rollins, standing on the westerly shore of Socatean bay in Moosehead lake; thence westerly on said division line one (1) mile and one hundred sixty (160) rods to a cedar post and stones, the post being marked PRESERVE 1931; thence southerly at right angle to said division line two hundred fifty (250) rods to a cedar post and stones, the post being marked PRE-SERVE G 1931 and standing on the northerly shore of Tomhegan bay in Moosehead lake; thence easterly and northerly along the shore of Moosehead lake around Socatean point, so-called, to the point of beginning and containing seven hundred (700) acres, more or less. Under the provisions of the said chapter 158, resolves of 1929, fishing and camping are to be allowed in the above mentioned territory, under the provisions of the general law, but all hunting or trapping in said territory shall be illegal.'

Effective July 9, 1943